#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/10/2012

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mark D. BOSSES		03/26/2013	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZENITH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	6550 N. Federal Highway	
Internal Address:	Suite 240	
City:	Fort Lauderdale	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33308	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4150781	SONICLEAN
Registration Number:	4154933	s
Registration Number:	4196080	
Registration Number:	4222963	SONICFRESH
Registration Number:	4223385	VT PLUS
Registration Number:	4227468	GALAXY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2026599344

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2026599076

Email: DSAdocket@roylance.com

Correspondent Name: David S. Abrams

TRADEMARK REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0041 DP \$165.00 4150781

900251230

Address Line 1: 1300 19th Street, N.W. Address Line 2: Suite 600 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 59787 NAME OF SUBMITTER: David S. Abrams Signature: /David S. Abrams/ Date: 04/03/2013 Total Attachments: 3 source=Nunc\_Pro\_Tunc\_Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=Nunc\_Pro\_Tunc\_Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif source=Nunc\_Pro\_Tunc\_Assignment\_Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0042

### **NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Mark D. BOSSES (name of assignor), a U.S. citizen with a principal address 505 N.E. Spanish Trail, Boca Raton, FL 33432 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the marks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks") and the United States Trademark Applications and/or Registrations therefor, as well as the corresponding foreign Applications (the "Applications" and "Registrations"), also listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, ZENITH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Florida limited liability company with a principal business address at 6550 N. Federal Hwy, Suite 240, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, Applications and Registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell and assign unto Assignee *nunc pro tunc* as of September 10, 2012, Assignor hereby assigns, and transfers to Assignee, all (worldwide) right, title and interest in and to the Marks, Applications and the Registrations, together with the business goodwill associated with the Marks, Applications and the Registrations, and the right to sue for and collect damages, profits, attorneys' fees, and all other available remedies for past infringements of the said Marks, Applications and Registrations.

**ASSIGNOR** 

n. . 1

By: \_\_\_\_

Mark D. Bosses

TRADEMARK REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0043

### **SCHEDULE A**

### Marks:

SONICLEAN Motion Mark SONICLEAN GALAXY SONICFRESH



# **U.S. Registrations:**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
SONICLEAN	4,150,781	05/29/2012
S and Design	4,154,933	06/05/2012
Motion Mark	4,196,080	08/21/2012
SONICFRESH	4,222,963	10/09/2012
VT PLUS & Design	4,223,385	10/09/2012
GALAXY	4,227,468	10/16/2012

# **SCHEDULE A - continued**

# Foreign Registrations/Applications:

**RECORDED: 04/03/2013** 

<u>Mark</u>	Reg./Appln. No.	Country	
S and Design	1118285	WO/Madrid	
S and Design	1118285	AU	
S and Design	1569744	CA	
S and Design	1572589	CA	
S and Design	1118285	CN	
S and Design	1118285	EU	
S and Design	1118285	RU	
SONICLEAN	1119404	WO/Madrid	
SONICLEAN	1119404	AU	
SONICLEAN	1537188	CA	
SONICLEAN	1119404	CN	
SONICLEAN	1119404	EU	
SONICLEAN	1119404	RU	